Public Document Pack

Children and Young People Scrutiny
Committee
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Wednesday, 26 May 2021
2.00 pm
Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.
.

Access to the Public Gallery
Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public
access from any other entrance.

Filming and broadcast of the meeting
Meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you
should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission.

Membership of the Children and Young People
Scrutiny Committee
Councillors –
The membership of the Committee will be confirmed at the Council meeting on 19
May 2021.
Co-opted Members Ms Z Derraz, Mr L Duffy, Mrs J Miles and Dr W Omara

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

2.

Appeals
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

3.

Interests
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

4.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 10 March 2021.

Pages
7 - 14

5.

Manchester Safeguarding Partnership (MSP) Annual Report
2019/2020
Report of Independent Person Dr Henri Giller

Pages
15 - 40

This report details the strategic priorities and what MSP has
achieved, reports on its annual assurance activity and what has
been learnt from practice reviews undertaken where there was a
serious incident.
6.

Impact of COVID-19 on children's services in Manchester,
including schools, settings and the Child and Adolescent
Mental Health Service
Report of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services
This report details the impact and consequence management of
COVID-19 across the Children’s and Education Directorate. This
report has a particular focus on the delivery arrangements and
performance of children’s services. Acknowledging the
requirement to view the support to children as a partnership
endeavour, the report also provides an update on schools and the
Child and Adult Mental Health Service’s ongoing response to the
pandemic.

Pages
41 - 58

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
7.

Children and Education Services - Overview and Key Issues
This will be an oral report.

8.

Overview Report
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit

Pages
59 - 70

This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree.
9.

Exclusion of Press and Public
The officers consider that the following item contains exempt
information as provided for in the Local Government Access to
Information Act and that the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information. The Committee is recommended to agree the
necessary resolutions excluding the public from the meeting
during consideration of this item.

10.

Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the
Our Manchester Strategy
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer
This report provides an overview of how cross-cutting themes in
the Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document
are covered by the Council’s Scrutiny Committees during the
2021/22 municipal year.
The report is to form part of the Work Programming session
at the rise of this meeting for Committee Members only.

Pages
71 - 74

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Information about the Committee
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decisionmakers about how they are delivering the Our Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision
for a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city.
The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee reviews the services provided
by the Council and its partners for young people across the city including education,
early years, school standards and valuing young people.
In addition to the elected members the Committee has seven co-opted member
positions. These are:








Representative of the Diocese of Manchester – Vacant
Representative of the Diocese of Salford – Mrs Julie Miles
Parent governor representative – Dr W Omara
Parent governor representative – Vacant
Parent governor representative – Ms Zainab Derraz
Secondary sector teacher representative – Mr Liam Duffy
Primary sector teacher representative – Vacant

The co-opted members representing faith schools and parent governors are able to
vote when the Committee deals with matters relating to education functions.
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the
agenda sheet.
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public.
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.
Joanne Roney OBE
Chief Executive
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,
Manchester, M60 2LA.

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:
Rachel McKeon
Tel: 0161 234 4497
Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 18 May 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 4

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021
This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England
and Wales) Regulations 2020.
Present:
Councillor Stone – in the Chair
Councillors Abdullatif, Alijah, Cooley, Kilpatrick, Lovecy, Madeleine Monaghan,
Reeves, Reid, Sadler and Wilson
Co-opted Voting Members:
Ms S Barnwell, Parent Governor Representative
Ms Z Derraz, Parent Governor Representative
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative
Co-opted Non Voting Members:
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative
Also present:
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools
Amanda Shah, Greater Manchester Immigration Aid Unit
Apologies:
Councillors Chohan, Hewitson and McHale
Ms J Fleet, Primary Sector Teacher Representative
CYP/21/11

Minutes

Decision
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021.
CYP/21/12
Colleges

COVID-19 Update Including the Wider Opening of Schools and

The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided a
further update on the impact of COVID on schools and settings in the city. It reported
that schools and colleges were looking forward to welcoming back all of their children
and young people and focused on the wider reopening of school and colleges from 8
March 2021 which was announced by the Prime Minister on 21 February 2021. The
report gave a brief outline of the Government guidance in relation to wider opening
and support for education recovery; information on how this was being implemented
by schools and colleges and the support provided by the Local Authority.
The Director of Education provided the Committee with an update which included:

Page 1

Item 4






The re-opening of primary schools to all pupils;
The re-opening of secondary schools to all pupils, including testing of pupils
for COVID-19;
The rules of the wearing of face coverings in schools; and
Education recovery.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:






What steps were being taken to ensure that the buses children were using to
travel to school were COVID-secure;
To recognise the work of the Director of Education and her service,
headteachers and school senior leadership teams in the way the re-opening of
schools to all pupils had been managed;
The positive impact on children of being able to return to school;
Secondary and college students self-testing for COVID-19; a
[...]
lating to youth offending. She informed the
Committee that the GMIAU was about to produce a report on the situation for UASC
in Manchester and the delays in decisions on their cases due to the pandemic. She
welcomed that it appeared that a move to remote interviewing for their asylum claims
would be taking place as she advised that delays for these young people had had a
serious negative effect on them, particularly on their mental health. In response to a
Member’s question, the Service Lead outlined how mental health support was
provided to young people supported by her service, in partnership with Child and
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). She also outlined how young people
were supported through life story work, work to enable them to get a basic
understanding of the legal process and structures in place in the UK and help to find
family members around the world.
Decisions
1.

To support the updated pledge outlined in the appendix to the report.

2.

To note that Members of the Committee will campaign for the interests of
these young people, supporting them through both their Council work and their
political work.

CYP/21/15

Lyndene - Re-modelling and Next Steps

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education
Services which provided an overview of plans for Lyndene Children’s Home to be
repurposed to provide outreach help and support alongside a short break package;
thus enabling children and young people to remain within or move back to their family
environments (parents or foster care) as well as providing close family support during
this time.

Page 5

Item 4

Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included:






Proposed funding model;
Needs of children and their families/carers;
Service model;
Proposed timeline; and
Progress.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:




Governance arrangements, including the importance of families being part of
the governance structure and how Councillors could be involved;
The challenges for young people with Special Educational Needs and
Disability (SEND) transitioning to adult services and plans to support this
group; and
Would Lyndene be subject to Regulation 44 visits.

In response to a Member’s question on placement figures, the Executive Member for
Children and Schools advised that the Corporate Parenting Panel received regular
reports on this but that updates on this could be provided to a future meeting of this
Committee, to which the Chair agreed.
The Deputy Director of Children’s Services informed the Committee that children and
young people and their families had been involved in the design of this service and
that the Council was committed to them continuing to have a voice in the running of
the service. He advised that the service would be subject to regular scrutiny,
including political scrutiny through this Committee scrutinising the service’s
effectiveness. He informed Members that his service was working with adult services
to improve transitions and recognised that planning for children and young people
should not end at a certain age and that planning should include considerations
about transition to services for adults. He suggested that the Committee might want
to consider a report on the work to improve transitions for young people who would
continue to require support into adulthood at a future meeting.
The Strategic Commissioning Lead (Children’s Services) informed the Committee
that work was taking place to commission accommodation for young people aged 17
and over to support their transition to adult services. She reported that a listening
workshop was also being held to understand some of the issues that arose with the
transition to adult services.
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services advised that the provision
at Lyndene would be registered with and regulated through Ofsted and would receive
Regulation 44 visits. He reported that his service would be recruiting Regulation 44
visitors, including Councillors, to carry out this role. He advised that Lyndene was
part of the Council’s SEND Offer and its performance would also be monitored
through the SEND Board.
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Education confirmed that there
had previously been proposals for a similar provision at the Grange School’s site but

Page 6

Item 4

that there had been a number of challenges regarding this, in particular registering
the site to provide that offer when it was also a school, and that the space was now
being well used as a sixth form provision for the Grange, which included training in
living independently.
A Member who was on the panel for the Lyndene Project, as a member of the
Manchester Parent Carer Forum, reported that parents of children with SEND felt
strongly that they wanted their children to be supported within the city, in preference
to a residential placement outside of Manchester. She advised that the work on
Lyndene had been a co-production, involving parents, and that, as long as families
continued to be involved in this way, this project would continue to move in the right
direction. She thanked the Strategic Commissioning Lead and her team for their
work.
Decisions
1.

To request that figures on placements for Our Children be included in a future
report.

2.

To receive a further report on Lyndene in 12 months’ time.

[Ms Barnwell declared a personal interest as she was on the panel for the Lyndene
Project, as a member of the Manchester Parent Carer Forum.]
CYP/21/16

Overview Report

A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was
asked to approve.
In response to a Member’s question about the music service at One Education, the
Executive Member for Children and Schools advised that discussions were taken
place between the Council, trade unions and One Education about this. The Chair
requested to be kept informed of this. A Member requested that the Committee
receive a report about One Education. The Chair advised that the Committee had
previously received a report on One Education and that he would discuss the timing
of a future report on One Education after the meeting.
The Chair informed the Committee that this was his last meeting and thanked
officers, Committee Members and the Executive Member for Children and Schools
for their work, as well as the teachers, headteachers and children of Manchester.
Members thanked Councillor Stone for his contribution to the Committee over many
years and the way he had chaired the Committee over the previous three years. The
Chair also thanked Councillor Madeleine Monaghan for her work, as this was also
her last meeting. Councillor Monaghan thanked the Committee for their passion and
commitment to the children and young people of Manchester.

Page 7

Item 4

Decision
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above comments.

Page 8

Item 5

Manchester City Council
Report for Information
Report to:

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 26 May 2021

Subject:

Manchester Safeguarding Partnership (MSP) Annual Report
2019/2020

Report of:

Independent Person Dr Henri Giller

Summary
This is the first year that the revised Manchester Safeguarding Partnership (MSP)
has produced an Annual Report that covers both Adult and Children’s Safeguarding
Arrangements and how effective they are.
The report details the strategic priorities and what we have achieved, reports on our
annual assurance activity and what we have learnt from practice reviews undertaken
where there was a serious incident. We celebrate examples of good practice and
conclude with Dr Henri Giller Independent Person report MSP effectiveness.
Recommendations
To consider and comment on the information pr
[...]
on of Liberty Safeguards

GCP

Graded Care Profile

GM

Greater Manchester

GMP

Greater Manchester Police

IOP’s

Integrated Operational Policing System

LA

Local Authority

LAC

Looked After Child(ren)

LADO

Local Authority Designated Officer

LGA

Local Government Association

MASA

Multi-agency Safeguarding Arrangements

MCA

Mental Capacity Act

MCC

Manchester City Council

MFH

Missing from Home

MHCC

Manchester Health and Care Commissioning

MSP

Manchester Safeguarding Partnership

RR

Rapid Review (Working Together 2018)

SAR

Safeguarding Adult Review

SCR

Serious Case Review (also known as Child Safeguarding Practice Review from
2018)

SEN

Special Educational Needs

With thanks to:
Healthwatch Manchester Information Team
The Healthwatch Manchester Citizens Reading Panel
for producing this simplified version of our annual report.

Page 33
15

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 6

Manchester City Council
Report for Information
Report to:

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 26 May 2021

Subject:

Impact of COVID-19 on children's services in Manchester,
including schools, settings and the Child and Adolescent Mental
Health Service

Report of:

Deputy Director of Children’s Services

Summary
This report, one of a series of scrutiny reports, reports on the impact and
consequence management of COVID 19 across the Children’s and Education
Directorate. This report has a particular focus on the delivery arrangements and
performance of children’s services. Acknowledging the requirement to view the
support to children as a partnership endeavour, the report also provides an update
on schools and the Child and Adult Mental Health services ongoing response to the
pandemic.
Recommendations
Committee is asked to discuss the report, provide comment on the analysis provided
within the report, which is summarised at section 10 and offer views on priorities for
the Directorate in the ongoing management of resources.

Wards Affected: All
Environmenta
[...]
ur Manchester
work on cross-cutting
Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset
themes of the Our
Manchester Strategy
document are covered by MCC
Scrutiny Committees during the
2021/22 municipal year.
Annual Work
The meeting will close for the annual
Programming Session work programming session where
Members determine the work
programme for the forthcoming year.

Strategic Director /
Lead Officer
Paul Marshall

Comments

Paul Marshall/Amanda
Corcoran
Paul Marshall/
Amanda
Corcoran/Sean
McKendrick
Rachel McKeon

Carol Culley

Public Excluded

Rachel McKeon

Item 8

Items To Be Scheduled
Item
Purpose
Remote Learning

Page 63

Children and Young
People's Plan 2020 2024
Provision of Services
by One Education
Lyndene

Executive
Member
To receive a report on remote learning, Councillor
to include a particular focus on Years
Bridges
11 and 13 and information on the
numbers of pupils who are able to
access any streamed lessons or online
learning that is being made available.
To receive an annual report on the
Councillor
progress of this work.
Bridges

Strategic Director/
Lead Officer
Amanda Corcoran

Comments

Paul Marshall

See November 2020
minutes

To receive a report on the provision of
services by One Education.
To receive a further report on Lyndene
in 12 months’ time.

Amanda Corcoran

See March 2021 minutes

Paul Marshall

See March 2021 minutes

Councillor
Bridges
Councillor
Bridges

See November 2020
minutes

Item 8

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Reid – in the Chair 
Councillors Abdullatif, Sameem Ali, Alijah, Bano, Collins, Hewitson, Lovecy, McHale 
and Nunney 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Ms Z Derraz, Parent Governor Representative  
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members:  
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools 
Councillor Foley, Ward Councillor for Didsbury East 
Dr Henri Giller, Independent Chair, Manchester Safeguarding Partnership (MSP) 
Maria Slater, Director of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
 
Apologies: 
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
 
 
CYP/21/17 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021. 
 
CYP/21/18 Manchester Safeguarding Partnership (MSP) Annual Report 
2019/2020  
 
The Committee received a report of Dr Henri Giller, Independent Chair of the MSP, 
which detailed the strategic priorities and what MSP had achieved, reported on its 
annual assurance activity and what had been learnt from practice reviews undertaken 
where there was a serious incident. 
 
Dr Henri Giller referred to the main points and themes within the report, which 
included: 
 

 The Partnership Strategic Priorities and the action taken in relation to these; 

 The Assurance Function; 

 Learning from Practice Review and Improvement exercises; and 

 Scrutinising the new MSP arrangements. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 



 

 Mental health and suicide prevention; 

 Training for Members, including on Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) 
and on understanding exploitation; 

 The importance of a joined-up approach between adult and children’s 
services, where vulnerable adults were parents; and 

 How the experiences of minoritorised communities was embedded into the 
work of MSP. 

 
Dr Giller advised that mental health was a priority area for MSP and that significant 
improvements had been put in place over the past 12 months to better meet the 
mental health needs of children and young people, citing the M Thrive and i-Thrive 
initiatives.  He reported that one of the potential strengths of the new safeguarding 
arrangements was that they brought children’s and adults’ safeguarding under the 
same partnership and he advised that representatives of the Children’s Executive 
Group and the Adult Executive Group were meeting together and discussing joint 
strategies and areas of common interest, such as the transition from children’s to 
adult services and complex safeguarding.  He outlined some of the challenges, such 
as the different legislative basis for children’s and adults’ safeguarding, the capacity 
of services to meet needs into adulthood and the level of continuity of support over 
time but he advised that there was an awareness of these issues and a commitment 
to working to improve them. 
 
Dr Giller reported that there was an operational infrastructure behind the strategic 
groups referred to in the report and that this engaged with communities to understand 
the likely impact of proposals and changes.  In response to a Member’s question, he 
assured the Committee that work had taken place to look at the impact of the 
pandemic on working practices and that this learning would be taken forward. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Dr Giller reported that the initial self-
evaluation exercise had been intended to raise awareness of changes needed and 
for work with the organisations on how they could make and embed those changes.  
He advised that the next self-assessment would be followed by an audit of the 
changes that organisations had committed themselves to.  In response to a further 
question, he reported that different organisations were subject to different regulatory 
mechanisms, further assurance structures would be available through the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) and that MSP was keen to explore 
additional options such as peer reviews. 
 
The Executive Member for Children and Schools advised that he and the Strategic 
Director of Children and Education Services arranged training for all Councillors each 
municipal year, covering topics such as corporate parenting responsibilities and 
safeguarding.  He reported that dates would be sent round shortly for this and that, if 
Members then wanted further training on specific areas, this could be arranged. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Committee will receive regular reports on the work of the Manchester 
Safeguarding Partnership.   
 



CYP/21/19 Impact of COVID-19 on children's services in Manchester, 
including schools, settings and the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service  
 
The Committee received a report of the Deputy Director of Children’s Services which 
detailed the impact and consequence management of COVID-19 across the 
Children’s and Education Directorate. The report had a particular focus on the 
delivery arrangements and performance of children’s services. Acknowledging the 
requirement to view the support to children as a partnership endeavour, the report 
also provided an update on schools and CAMHS’s ongoing response to the 
pandemic. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 

 Schools update, including school attendance and Ofsted monitoring visits; 

 Early Years update; 

 Children’s Services, including working practices during the pandemic, contacts 
with Children’s Services, performance management and quality assurance; 

 Early Help; and 

 Managing the impact of COVID-19 on well-being and mental health. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 That individual schools were adopting different practices in response to the 
current situation; 

 Reasons for the variations in school attendance levels; 

 Concern that lockdown and learning at home had widened the gap between 
children from more and less advantaged backgrounds; 

 The impact of the pandemic on babies’ development; and 

 How the Council would support schools if the Indian Variant spread within the 
city. 

 
The Director of Education informed the Committee that all schools had initially 
completed risk assessments for COVID-19 which had been reviewed by the Council’s 
Health and Safety Team.  She advised that, despite recent changes in national 
guidelines, the Council was still strongly advising schools to keep the measures from 
their risk assessments in place, although they did not have any powers to enforce 
this.  In response to a Member’s question, she outlined some of the support being 
offered to Early Years settings and through additional activities to assist children with 
reaching developmental milestones, noting the impact that the pandemic would have 
had on the development of many young children, not only those who would have 
otherwise been identified as having Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND).  In response to another question, she advised that the strategy for 
supporting pupils with SEND had remained the same, although there had been a 
particular focus on school attendance during the pandemic. 
 
The Deputy Director of Children’s Services acknowledged the challenges facing new 
parents during the pandemic, highlighting the information in the report about some of 
the difficulties they were experiencing.  He advised of the importance of providing 



socialisation opportunities for children and opening Early Years settings, noting that 
the city’s figures were good for this.  He informed Members of a new evidence-based 
approach to supporting vulnerable people who were new parents or soon to become 
parents, recognising that having been isolated from support services during the 
pandemic would have added to their vulnerabilities. 
 
The Executive Member for Children and Schools informed the Committee that, 
despite the challenges presented by the pandemic, the Council remained ambitious 
for the city’s children.  He informed Members about plans for a “Year of the Child” in 
2022 and proposed that the Committee receive a report about this at a future 
meeting. 
 
The Director of Education advised the Committee that school attendance was 
continuing to improve and was at about 94%.  A Member commented that schools 
having different school holiday dates around Easter would have impacted on 
attendance levels.  The Director of Education advised the Committee that the Council 
set schools holiday dates based on a set of principles agreed across Greater 
Manchester but that not all Greater Manchester councils were working to these 
principles and that this would be looked at again.  She also reported that academies 
and Roman Catholic schools within Manchester did not have to follow the dates set 
down by the Council.  She acknowledged the impact that the pandemic would have 
had on children’s education, noting that pupils in Manchester had been particularly 
affected due to high infection rates in the city. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Director of Education reported that 
Ofsted were visiting schools to undertake monitoring visits, focusing on schools 
which were currently judged as Inadequate or Requires Improvement but would not 
be carrying out full inspections with new judgements until the autumn term.  
 
The Chair praised the excellent work being carried out through Early Help and Sure 
Start and suggested that the police be invited to a future meeting, noting the 
references in the report to domestic abuse. 
 
The Director of Education assured Members that there were already structures in 
place to support schools in the event of an outbreak of the Indian Variant within the 
city, due to the situation Manchester had been in in autumn 2020, when infection 
rates were high.  She outlined how different services worked together, the processes 
in place and the support provided to schools. 
 
Decision 
 
To continue to receive regular update reports. 
 
CYP/21/20 Children and Education Services - Overview and Key Issues  
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services highlighted the 
Directorate’s priorities for the forthcoming year, which were set within the context of 
the previous year and the impact of the pandemic.  He highlighted the impact of the 
pandemic on children and young people, while recognising the resilience they had 
demonstrated, in particular the educational gap between more and less fortunate 



pupils, the anxiety felt by some young people, the risk of school exclusions as pupils 
returned to school, the long-term job opportunities for young people and support for 
children with additional needs.  He also referred to the learning opportunities from the 
ways of working that had been adopted and the way the service has responded 
during the pandemic.  He advised Members that other areas of focus for the 
forthcoming year were inequality, including the role of climate change, the voice of 
children and young people, the strengths of the school system, recovering from lost 
learning, reducing the number of young people Not in Education Employment or 
Training (NEET), Think Family work in collaboration with the Local Care 
Organisation, support for children with SEND and the transition of young people to 
adulthood or adult services.  He reported that the Directorate was expecting an 
Ofsted inspection of its statutory children’s services within the next year and was 
looking at its quality assurance framework, including what was being learnt from 
auditing activity, how that learning was being taken forward and informing practice 
and looking at the feedback from children and families.  He advised that there would 
also be a focus on the impact of Troubled families and Early Help and that the 
service would be contributing to work on family poverty, homeless families and youth 
violence. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services advised that the service had made progress since its last full Ofsted 
inspection and he proposed that he bring the Directorate’s self-assessment of its 
statutory services to a future meeting.  He also recognised the hard work of both 
Children’s Services staff and schools staff during the pandemic.  The Chair proposed 
that the Ofsted Subgroup consider the information in relation to the forthcoming 
Ofsted inspection.  She noted that Members would be having a work programming 
session at the rise of this meeting where they would discuss further the areas which 
they wanted to scrutinise over the next year. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the oral report. 
 
CYP/21/21 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report. 
 
CYP/21/22 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 



particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
CYP/21/23 Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the Our 
Manchester Strategy  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an overview of how cross-cutting themes in the Our 
Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document were to be covered by the 
scrutiny committees during the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 


